

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 08-1291

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS FREE PRESS, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,  
OPEN INTERNET COALITION, CONSUMERS UNION, CONSUMER  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND VUZE, INC.**

---

Marvin Ammori\*

Chris Riley

FREE PRESS

501 Third St., NW, Suite 875

Washington, DC 20001

Tel: (202) 265-1490

Harold Feld\*

Jef Pearlman

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1875 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 650

Washington, DC 20009

Tel: (202) 518-0020

Henry Goldberg

GOLDBERG, GODLES, WEINER & WRIGHT

1229 19th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Open Internet Coalition*

Tel: (202) 429-4900

Andrew Jay Schwartzman

MEDIA ACCESS PROJECT

1625 K St., NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Vuze, Inc., Consumers  
Union, and Consumer Federation  
of America*

Tel: (202) 232-4300

\* Counsel of Record

October 5, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY..... vi

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

    Counterstatement of the Case ..... 2

    Proceedings Before the FCC ..... 2

    Peer-to-peer Technology and Reset Packets ..... 9

    The Internet Policy Statement and Title I Authority ..... 13

    Standing of Intervenors ..... 16

Summary of Argument..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I. Jurisdiction..... 19

        A. The FCC’s Assertion Of Jurisdiction Should Be Upheld Under The  
           Governing Standard Of *Chevron* Deference. .... 20

        B. The FCC’s Use Of Ancillary Jurisdiction In The Order On Review  
           Is Fully Consistent With Precedent, And Falls Well Within  
           Established Limits Of The Doctrine. .... 25

        C. Comcast And Amici Apply Invalid And Incorrect Standards For  
           Ancillary Jurisdiction..... 28

        D. The Commission’s Exercise Of Jurisdiction Is Narrower Than Its  
           Primary Alternatives..... 30

II. PROCESS .....	32
A. The Order On Review Does Not Apply The Internet Policy Statement As A Rule, But Instead Uses The Internet Policy Statement As Sufficient But Not Essential Notice To Conduct An Adjudication.....	32
B. The FCC Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Conduct An Adjudication Rather Than A Rulemaking. ....	34
C. The Order On Review Does Not Establish Industry-Wide Rules On Network Management Or The Scope Of Reasonable Network Management, Because It Has Direct Legal Impact Only On Comcast, And Only Serves As Precedent For Possible Future Adjudications. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*Action for Children’s Television v. FCC*, 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....36

*Allied Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC*, 435 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....33

*American Library Ass’n v. FCC*, 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....23

\**Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....20

*City of Dallas v. FCC*, 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999) .....27

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*, No. 08-1114, slip op. (D.C. Cir. August 28, 2009) .....17

*Computer and Communications Industry Ass’n v. FCC*, 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....26

\**Contemporary Media, Inc. v. FCC*, 214 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 33, 37

*Cosmopolitan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*, 581 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....33

*FCC v. Fox Television Studios, Inc.*, 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....31

*Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 22, 23

*GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC*, 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973).....26

*Lincoln Tel. Co. v. FCC*, 659 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....27

\**Maine Public Utilities Com’n v. FERC*, 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....21

*Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster Ltd.*, 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....11

<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	22
<i>Mobile Commc'ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	27
<i>National Assoc. of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>N.C. Utils. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 552 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 826 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	27
* <i>NCTA v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	13, 14
<i>N.Y. State Comm'n on Cable Television v. FCC</i> , 749 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado v. FCC</i> , 328 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	34
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972) .....	26
* <i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968) .....	25
<i>United Tel. Workers, AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 436 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	27

*Wildberger v. FLRA*, 132 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....22

**STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

47 C.F.R. §1.2 .....36

47 U.S.C. §152(b) .....21

47 U.S.C. §154(i) ..... 21, 36

47 U.S.C. §201 .....28

47 U.S.C. §303(r)..... 21, 36

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

*Applications for Consent to the Assignment and/or Transfer of Control of Licenses, Adelphia Communications Corp. et al. to Time Warner Cable Inc. et al.*, 21 FCC Rcd 8203 (2006).....35

*\*Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities*, 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005) ..... 5, 15

*Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities*, Policy Statement, 20 FCC Rcd 14986 (2005) .....15

*Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities*, 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002) ..... 13, 14
